PLEASE NOTE: The Office of the Revisor of Statutes *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

## Resolve

### 123rd Legislature

## **First Regular Session**

Chapter 132 H.P. 1089 - L.D. 1564

# Resolve, To Encourage Financial Education of Children from Kindergarten to Grade 12

**Sec. 1 Treasurer of State to organize seminar. Resolved:** That the Treasurer of State, in conjunction with the University of Maine System, the Maine Community College System, the Institute for Financial Literacy, Jump Start, Inc. and other interested parties, shall organize a seminar in November 2007 to provide training on teaching financial literacy to public school students from kindergarten to grade 12; and be it further

**Sec. 2 Transfer to the financial literacy program. Resolved:** That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Controller shall transfer \$15,000 in fiscal year 2007-08 from the Office of Consumer Credit Regulation, Other Special Revenue Funds account in the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation to the financial literacy program, Other Special Revenue Funds account in the Office of the Treasurer of State. The State Controller shall make this transfer at a time determined in consultation with the Director of the Office of Consumer Credit Regulation and the Treasurer of State; and be it further

**Sec. 3 Appropriations and allocations. Resolved:** That the following appropriations and allocations are made.

### TREASURER OF STATE, OFFICE OF THE

#### **Financial Literacy Program N004**

Initiative: Allocates funds for costs associated with hosting a statewide seminar on teaching financial literacy to public school students, including speakers, materials and food.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	<b>2007-08</b>	<b>2008-09</b>
All Other	\$15,000	\$0
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$15,000	\$0

Resolve, Chapter 132, 123rd Legislature, First Regular Session

Effective September 20, 2007